Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 March 2017
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL
Membership:
Councillors John Kent (Chair), Leslie Gamester (Vice-Chair), Jack Duffin,
Steve Liddiard, Ben Maney and Aaron Watkins
Substitutes:
Councillors Tim Aker, James Baker, Tony Fish, Oliver Gerrish and Tom Kelly
Agenda
Open to Public and Press
Page
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Minutes

5 - 14

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18 January 2017.
3

Items of Urgent Business
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4

Declaration of Interests

5

Connected Thurrock - Thurrock's Digital & Information
Technology Strategy 2017-20

15 - 42

6

Consultations in 2016

43 - 52

7

Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report 2016/17

53 - 64

8

Work Programme

65 - 66

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:
Please contact Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
Agenda published on: 6 March 2017

Information for members of the public and councillors
Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.
Recording of meetings
This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi
Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.


You should connect to TBC-CIVIC



Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.



A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to
bring up the Terms & Conditions page,
[...]
age of
local job opportunities



Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity


Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth



Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require



Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect


Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness



Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping
their quality of life



Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being


Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years



Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home



Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment


Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure
opportunities



Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity



Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on 18 January 2017 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors John Kent (Chair), Leslie Gamester (Vice-Chair),
Jack Duffin, Steve Liddiard, Ben Maney and Aaron Watkins

In attendance:

Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and
Customer Service
Janet Cox, Strategic Lead HR & OD
Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.
28.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 22 November 2016 were approved as a correct record,
subject to an amendment proposed by Councillor Duffin. Councillor Duffin
outlined that, regarding the Local Council Tax Scheme, he had agreed with
Proposed Change 5 in principal but could not support it until there was clarity
provided around issues such as triplets.

29.

Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

30.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

31.

Communications Update
The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer Services presented
the report which outlined the focus of the communications team over the past
year. Members were asked to offer comments on the direction of travel for
communications to help set out an overall Communications Strategy.

Page 5

Councillor Duffin raised the issue of inconsistency between the information
conveyed by the Council’s Twitter account versus the Facebook page. He
suggested filming parts of Council meetings and uploading them to offer
better engagement with residents, as many people in the borough were
unaware what happened at meetings. He raised the issue of disjointed
communication and the concern of relying solely on social media to inform
residents which risked alienating certain groups. Many residents were not on
social media, and did not have internet access; as such it was essential that
communication was wider to ensure all residents could stay informed
regarding updates.
He expressed concern at the relative disparity between the energy the council
expended on monitoring the activity of councillors on social media and
responding to complaints from residents. He highlighted his view that there
was a perceived bias from the communications team with Conservative
Councillors being quoted, named and photog
[...]
roles, for example Overview
and Scrutiny Chairs, not by their party affiliation. Any Members seeking
advice or guidance should contact the communications team who would offer
any assistance possible.
RESOLVED:
The Committee noted and commented upon the update and direction of
travel for communications to inform the development of a
Communication Strategy.
32.

Investors in People 2016
The Director of HR, OD & Transformation introduced the report by offering
some wider context. Members heard that the Council had also won two
national awards and the Local Government Association considered Thurrock
within the top 10% of Council employers. The report outlined how Thurrock
had achieved the accreditation, the feedback given by the assessor and the
action plan moving forward.

Page 7

Councillor Liddiard congratulated the Director of HR, OD & Transformation
and all staff insisting a “well done” was deserved all round.
Councillor Maney referred to section 3.4 of the report and asked how the staff
interviewed had been selected. The Committee heard that the Council had
been given a breakdown by the assessors. Whilst there had been some light
touch screening around staff on long-term sick, annual leave etc. the selection
generally was at random based around the requirements of the assessor.
The Chair echoed Councillor Liddiard’s comments and added that it was hard
to achieve these accreditations and even more difficult to hold onto and as
such it was a good achievement and well done to all involved.
RESOLVED:
Members noted and commented on:
1) The achievement of reaccreditation of Investors in People Gold.
2) The analysis being undertaken to identify the benefits to the
Council of moving forward with the Generation 6 Framework
requiring a potential re-assessment in 2019 and a number of
formal progress meetings throughout 2017/18.
3) The incorporation of the Investors in People continuous
improvement plan into the key actions within the new people
strategy.
33.

Staff Survey 20
[...]
utiny
Committee, which would take effect from 1 April 2017.
The Chair expressed his view that the approach seemed sensible and
satisfactory.

Page 10

RESOLVED:
1) Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the revised
fees and charges proposals.
2) Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented on the
proposals currently being considered within the remit of this
committee.
36.

Draft General Fund Budget 2017/18
The Director of Finance & IT presented the report which outlined the draft
budget proposals for a balanced budget for 2017/18 and proposed
recommendations regarding the Adult Social Care Precept and Support
Grant.
Councillor Duffin offered his full support for the proposal of a 3% increase in
the Adult Social Care Precept in both 2017/18 and 2018/19 with no increase
in 2019/20. He highlighted the current crisis in health and adult social care
and expressed the need to do as much as possible to ensure the most money
was available.
The Chair expressed his view that it was difficult to support any of the
proposals for the Adult Social Care Precept with no exact budget figures
available, as the 3% increase could be funding a cut in the broader budget.
He asked why there were no specific budget figures listed within the report
and emphasised that it would be difficult to assess what the increase should
be if there was no advice as to what it was proposed the Council would be
spending. Members were advised that in previous years the final budget
envelopes had always been presented to Members in February in both
Cabinet and Council reports. Previously the savings had been directly
allocated to services whereas this year they were more cross-cutting; such as
managing staffing-levels and income generation.
The Chair sought clarification regarding section 3.1 of the report, in terms of
the level of cut to the Revenue Support Grant for 2017/18. The Committee
heard that there would be a drop in Government funding of £6million for the
Council to bridge over the
[...]
to nearly 400. There would be a need to
increase staff but this change should generate net income and it was
considered to be deliverable.
Councillor Duffin requested the Debt Collection Service Review consider the
treatment of vulnerable people particularly. Officers agreed that the review
should improve matters and that there would also be a review of the Fair Debt
Policy.
The Chair expressed concern at the likely closure of the Thameside Complex
and proposed an additional recommendation. The Committee voted in favour
of an additional recommendation to Cabinet that the Council should stick to
the agreed position that the current complex should not be closed until its
replacement has been delivered.
RESOLVED:
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented on:
1) The report
2) The Adult Social Care precept options as set out in section 4 of
the report.
3) That a recommendation be made to Cabinet to maintain the
agreed position regarding the Thameside Complex. The current
building should not be closed until its replacement has been
delivered.
37.

Work Programme
Councillor Duffin requested an item regarding submission of questions and
motions to Full Council, and how their viability was assessed. The Chair
agreed that other Members shared his sentiments, but the item would be
more appropriate to be heard by the Standards and Audit Committee.
Officers agreed to liaise with the relevant parties to have the item put forward.
RESOLVED:
Members noted the Work Programme.

Page 13

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm
Approved as a true and correct record
CHAIR
DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 14

Agenda Item 5
ITEM: 5

14 March 2017
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Connected Thurrock – Thurrock’s Digital & Information
Technology Strategy 2017-20
Wards and communities affected:

Key Decision:

All

Key

Report of: Murray James - Operational Service Lead - ICT
Accountable Head of Service: Murray James - Operational Service Lead - ICT
Accountable Director (s):
Sean Clark - Director of Finance & IT
Sharon Bayliss – Director of Commercial Services
Jackie Hinchliffe – Director of HR & OD
This report is Public
Executive Summary
Although the Council has a number of digital projects in delivery it does not have a
formally articulated digital strategy.
Directors Board has requested the development of an overarching digital / ICT
strategy that supports the delivery of organisational priorities and complements other
key corporate strategies.
Over the last 4 months colleagues and partners in Thurrock have been consulted
and engaged and their views have shaped the development of the strategy which is
being branded as ‘Connected Thurrock’.
Connected Thurrock has been developed as a short but focussed strategy that will
take Thurrock on a journey to become a ‘digital exemplar’ and meet wider
community ambitions around place making and economic growth.
1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1

That the Connected Thurrock Strategy be supported and referred to the
meeting of Cabinet on 5 April 2017 with a recommendation for approval.

Page 15

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

Although the Council has embraced the digital agenda it does not have a
formally articulated digital strategy. In autumn 2016 Digital Board requested
the development of a new digital strategy to shape the Council’s future digital
and ICT offer.

2.2

The overriding brief for the new strategy was that it should be more than just a
refresh of existing IS/IT strategies and digital projects as this was an
opportunity to set an ambitious new digital vision and strategy that creates
both a digital council and makes Thurrock a digital place.

2.3

Connected Thurrock has been developed after engagement with our key
partners and colleagues. It is attached as Appendix 1 and is a strategy of two
sides.
1. The ‘Digital’ side describes the behavioural, commercial and social
outcomes that we aim to achieve.
2
[...]
ector of Strategy, Communications and Customer Services
This report is public

Executive Summary
The Corporate Priority Activity Plan 2016/17 outlines the focus areas for service
delivery during this year. The plan is supported by the Corporate KPI (Key
Performance Indicator) Framework which details the statistical evidence the
council uses to monitor the progress and performance against those priority
activities.
This report provides a progress update in relation to the performance of those
KPIs.
1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1

To note and comment upon the performance of the key corporate
performance indicators in particular those areas which are IN FOCUS

1.2

To identify any areas which require additional consideration

Page 53

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

The key corporate plan activities for the year ahead mapped against the
priorities were agreed by Cabinet in July 2016. The performance of those
priority activities is monitored through the Corporate KPI (Key
Performance Indicator) framework. This report provides a progress update
in relation to the performance of those KPIs. The data is included in
Appendix 1 and the areas for focusing upon this quarter are detailed in
section 3.3.

2.2

Officers and Portfolio Holders have been undertaking a full and thorough
review of existing KPIs and other performance tools keeping in line with
recommendations made by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny in 2015/16.

2.3

This review has also taken into account feedback and intelligence the
council receives from residents. Results from the resident survey which
took place in November/December 2016 will also feed into this review.

2.4

The purpose of this review is to make the performance framework as clear
and simple to understand as possible, whilst balancing the need to ensure
the council is monitoring those things which are of most importance, both
operationally and strategically.

2.5

The reviewed set of KPIs will take effect from the new municipal year.

3

Issues, 
[...]
ng Christmas shut-down period and staff being required to undertake gritting
runs.
Going forward, additional resource has been identified for this work, including the services of the
scheduler to ensure that work tickets are processed within policy target. Outturns will be scrutinised
on a weekly basis to ensure improvements for next quarter.

3.3.4 Focus 4
KPI

Street cleanliness – proportion of surveyed area with unacceptable levels of litter

Portfolio

Environment

Directorate

Environment and Place

Latest
Performance

4.29%

Latest Target

4%

Direction of Travel
since last year

WORSE



Year End
Target

4%

Direction of Travel
since last quarter

WORSE



Performance Status

FAILED

The assessment of street cleanliness is based on surveys of 10 different land types with
each inspection covering a number of wards. The survey provides snap shot data of the
appearance of parts of the borough, at that point in time.
With the Cut it, Clean it, Fill it initiative, the service has focused resource and effort on
improving the standards of cleanliness in high profile areas such as town centres and the
gateways to the borough.
The performance in relation to levels of litter has dipped below target after the second of
the three inspections. This is largely due to lower standards of cleanliness on rural and
main roads. Of the 303 transects inspected 31 were reported to be below an acceptable
level.
Although the system of monitoring street cleanliness has been in place for a number of
years and is rigid, there is an element of subjectivity in the scoring. With effect from April
2017 the assessments will be conducted by Keep Britain Tidy. Their scoring is carried out
in a different way and to nationally recognised standards. Whilst the council will not be
able to compare to previous years, it will ensure a more objective scoring process.

Page 56

4.

Reasons for Recommendation

4.1

The Corporate Priority Activity Plan and associated performance
framework are fundamental

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on 14 March 2017 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors John Kent (Chair), Leslie Gamester (Vice-Chair),
Jack Duffin, Steve Liddiard, Ben Maney and Aaron Watkins

In attendance:

Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and
Customer Service
Murray James, Operational Service Lead - ICT
Chris Stephenson, Service Delivery Manager - Change and
Implementation
Sarah Welton, Strategy & Performance Officer
Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.
1.

Minutes
The minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held
on 18 January 2017 were approved as a correct record.

2.

Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

3.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interests.

4.

Connected Thurrock - Thurrock's Digital & Information Technology
Strategy 2017-20
The Operational Service Lead – ICT presented the report which outlined the
digital strategy for the next three years. Members were asked to provide
feedback to be put forward to the meeting of Cabinet on 5 April 2017.
Councillor Liddiard considered the report to be good and agreed that the
strategy was very aspirational. He queried whether there were any examples
of similar strategies proven to work within the Country. The Committee heard
that there were many strategies though the proposed model was more

comprehensive as Thurrock had elected to bring everything together. There
were many Local Councils currently on the journey to deliver similar outcomes
though the proposed Strategy was towards the more ambitious end of the
scale.
Councillor Liddiard agreed with the numbers but was unsure it could be
delivered within 3 years. Members were advised the Strategy in reality
covered 3 years and beyond. The aim was to drive agility and so there was a
need to keep the strategic roadmap going beyond the strategy length.
Councillor Liddiard highlighted that within his work in the local community hub
in his ward about 90% of the residents were unable to use the internet, even
on their phones and required a high level of support from the hub volunteers.
He expressed scepticism that these and similar residents could be converted
and asked whether there was an opportunity to work with the community hub
volunteers and staff in customer services in a different way and change the
mechanisms in place to make life easier for all concerned. The breakdown of
services people required assistance for, in his experience, was 70% for
housing, 20% for benefits and 10% for council tax and other minor issues; he
wondered whether it might be better to focus on those areas people needed
most.
The Operational Service Lead – ICT agreed that officers were cautious not to
bake exclusion into the strategy and it was necessary that residents could get
in contact and engage in the best way for them. There would be digital
buddies and people like the hub volunteers to help make the technology
simpler. In order to ensure residents engaged the digital experience would
need to be better than the traditional experience. As for focusing on key
areas, the aim was to develop platforms that worked across a range of areas
and to avoid individual point systems, though there would be prioritisation of
service areas as the strategy unfolded.
Councillor Maney observed that he felt the report was somewhat light on
delivery as to how the ideas would be implemented. He hoped that, when it
was referred to Cabinet, Cabinet would look clearly at the delivery of the
strategy otherwise it might come back to Overview and Scrutiny Committees
in the future. The Committee heard that Councillor Maney’s comments were
reasonable but the intention had been an outcome focused strategy to offer a
degree of flexibility compared to a full delivery plan. Immediate delivery plans
would be put together to manage the strategy and there would be strict
Governance in place.
Councillor Watkins expressed approval for an aspirational strategy and
admitted that it would be very impressive. He asked if there were any risk that
the technology might not deliver as hoped with residents who might not use it
to its full potential, and asked for additional background information around
the return on investment targets. Members were advised that the strategy
required a cultural shift and the onus was on Thurrock; how user friendly and
intuitive the technology would be. Residents could not be forced to use the
technology offered so there was a need to offer an experience they would

want to use. The aim was to use data in such a way that there would be less
need for residents to contact the council for issues. As for the return on
investment targets, they were difficult to pin down. An expectation of 2:1 had
been outlined and businesses cases would need to be very explicit as to the
benefits.
Councillor Watkins agreed that the technology should be there to keep
Thurrock ahead of the trend, but in order for it to be truly beneficial residents
would have to use it. He asked how officers planned to promote the new
technology to residents and whether there would be flexibility to navigate
constantly changing technology availability. The world of technology changed
quickly, hence an outcome focused strategy. How the strategy would be
delivered might change but the desired outcomes would not.
Councillor Liddiard stresses the importance of strong business cases and
ensuring value for money every step of the way and that he felt uncomfortable
agreeing the £23million investment. He would be more comfortable with a
case by case scenario. Members were assured that every capital spend
would be supported by a business case.
Councillor Liddiard recalled previous Government Strategies to connect all
systems which were either failures or extremely expensive and expressed
concern regarding introducing one system to do everything for everyone. It
was a big challenge but the intention was not one system, but a platform
approach. It would not be realistic to join every service up; the key area of
focus would be the outcomes that mattered most and the most important
aspect would be data. The role of Local Authorities was likely to change and
they would need to become data guardians/providers and so all data would
need to be easily utilised and shared with other Authorities and partners.
Councillor Duffin referred to section 5.1 of the report, particularly the
introduction of a public Wi-Fi across Thurrock, and asked whether it would be
sponsored by outside businesses or a pay-to-use model. It was presumed
there would be an element of paid service to fund the investment. It was
important to saturate the borough with wireless for colleagues working offsite,
NHS workers and other partners to change the shape of mobile working.
RESOLVED:
The Committee referred the Connected Thurrock Strategy to the meeting
of Cabinet on 5 April 2017. The Committee’s support was provisional
dependent upon clearer objectives, a clearer strategy for delivery and
performance monitoring.
5.

Consultations in 2016
The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer Service presented
the report which was in response to a request by the Committee. Appendix 1
provided a list of all the consultations from 2016.

Councillor Duffin asked how long it took to respond to the Residents’ Survey.
The entire survey took approximately 15 minutes.
Councillor Duffin asked how the £3000 for the consultation regarding the
change of election process had been spent. Members heard that the cost
was for communicating with residents via newspaper adverts, posters, an
advert on the Council’s facebook page and a leaflet which had been included
with every Council Tax bill. It was queried how useful the facebook advert
had proven compared to cost. It had only cost a few hundred pounds, but the
‘reach’ of the advert was not known and would be provided outside of the
meeting.
Councillor Duffin enquired as to what made value for money as some of the
consultations received less responses from residents than there were elected
Councillors. Certain consultations were very targeted towards specific
audiences, while some were much wider. The Communications Team
promoted consultations wherever possible, via the media, community hubs,
and even directly through Councillors but residents could not be forced to
participate.
Councillor Duffin also asked whether the £7000 investment into the
consultation portal had been value for money, as there were online survey
generators that did the same for free. The Committee heard that the portal
was more than merely a survey tool; it also facilitated petitions, generated
reports and provided a database that officers could access in future.
Councillor Liddiard expressed his view that, given the number of responses
compared to the size of the population; he would be uncomfortable relying
upon 80% of the consultations to make decisions. Councillor Gamester
interjected that one consultation had received only one response up until
February and asked whether there was a better way to ensure the Council
obtained statistically relevant data. For some decisions the consultations
were not the only source of evidence, there were also workshops and other
engagement activities. The Residents’ Survey had been undertaken by an
external market research company with a methodology to ensure the 1000
residents polled were representative of the make-up of Thurrock and there
was confidence in the results. Officers would be mindful of how valid
responses were.
Councillor Duffin asked if consultations generally cost around £3000 or
whether the election consultation was an exception. Members heard that a
case would be put forward for each consultation. The consultation regarding
the elections process was borough-wide and open for 12 weeks to allow
residents to have their say, which was a long time. For more targeted
consultations, such as for housing tenants, letters would be sent directly
which was a far less expensive process. Borough-wide consultations also
varied in expense, with far more being spent on the consultation regarding the
Local Plan.

Councillor Watkins asked whether BMG Research might be used to conduct
all borough-wide consultations as they did with the Residents’ Survey. He
queried whether the numerous residents with whom officers interacted on a
daily basis were ever asked why they weren’t responding to consultations.
BMG had also conducted the staff survey. The option could be considered
but it would depend upon cost and the type of consultation. The possibility of
asking residents was a good idea and would be taken on board.
Councillor Liddiard queried whether volunteers in the community hubs might
assist with undertaking consultations. He also raised concern about skewed
responses to surveys, he recalled a survey within Tilbury where residents
highlighted that they wanted a swimming pool and improved bus services,
with no reference to the homeless residents or the shortage of GPs in the
area. The want versus need was not reflected. The Director of Strategy,
Communications and Customer Service agreed it was necessary to manage
expectations. Volunteers in the hubs could be used to ask residents the
questions; however BMG offered experience and independence which were
positives.
Councillor Duffin sought clarity as to how many consultations were the result
of requests from Committees and how many were Officer-led and how much
they were used in the decision making process. The Committee was
informed that there were some consultations which were a statutory duty.
The Council had a responsibility to conduct consultations in cases of service
changes, and some ongoing feedback mechanisms were used to make
tweaks on a day to day basis. Other consultations were the result of
Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommendations and steers from Portfolio
Holders, dependent upon the issues.
The possibility that residents were reluctant to participate because they saw
no real change as a result was suggested. Members heard that there were
usually higher levels of response to issues with a direct impact. The way
results and outcomes were fed back to residents could be improved.
Councillor Duffin requested that, where possible, residents were emailed to
inform them of the outcome of consultations in which they participated.
The Chair noted markedly different methods used in varying consultations.
The consultation in light of the Local Plan was very good however the
questions asked in the Residents’ Survey were not so open. When asking
which areas were most important Adult and Children’s Social Care, Housing
and Improvements to Education were not included. The Chair expressed his
disappointment and asked how this was justified. The Committee was
advised that the Residents’ Survey focused on universal services rather than
more specialist areas which many residents would not have accessed.
Similarly the survey was not the only source of data for the Council.
Councillor Duffin queried who was responsible for the wording of questions,
as to his mind one question regarding the Local Council Tax Scheme offered
two very harsh options and he could understand residents being reluctant to
participate on those terms. BMG had created the Residents’ Survey using

their experience and guidance, input from other Local Authorities and the
Local Government Association benchmark questions. For non-statutory
consultations the services responsible framed the questions with assistance
from the Community Development Team and the Communications Team.
The survey in question had been developed alongside other councils.
RESOLVED:
The Committee noted and made comments on the consultations
undertaken in 2016 in Appendix 1.
6.

Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report 2016/17
The Strategy & Performance Officer presented the report which provided the
Committee with a progress update in relation to performance. The report
highlighted 4 areas which were ‘in focus’; one had achieved its target whilst
three had not.
The Chair referenced section 3.3.4 of the report, focus 4, and noted that the
target for street cleanliness had not been met, despite the investment into the
‘Clean it, Cut it, Fill it’ campaign. The Chair asked for an explanation as to
why the target had not been met. The Corporate Director of Environment and
Place informed members that despite being under the Council’s own local
target it was better than the benchmark average. The assessment
methodology was also quite subjective; surveys were carried out on 10
different land types which provided a snapshot of the appearance of parts of
the borough. The assessment methodology would change from April 2017,
from which time the Council would be working with Keep Britain Tidy,
providing national benchmarks for more consistent data.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee

7.



Noted and commented upon the performance of the key corporate
performance indicators in particular those areas which are IN
FOCUS;



Identified any areas which require additional consideration.

Work Programme
Members were given the opportunity to suggest items to act as a steer for any
incoming Chair and Members to the Committee next municipal year.
Councillor Duffin proposed a report regarding the Communications Team and
their decision making processes.

The meeting finished at 8.20 pm

Approved as a true and correct record
CHAIR
DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

